“Developer”), in an amount not to exceed $11,840,000 in loan funds (the “Loan Funds”) 
from the County Housing Flex Fund (“HFF”) Program (“HFF Loan”). The Loan Funds 
will be provided to the Developer from the County and will be used to supplement the 
cost of the construction of one hundred sixty-eight (168) affordable rental units that will 
affirmatively further fair housing (“Affordable AFFH Units”) to be located at 161 South 
Lexington Avenue in the City of White Plains (the “Development”). The Loan Funds will 

be secured by a note and mortgage. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the loan